## 2014 No. 1846

## **ROAD TRAFFIC**

## The A57 Trunk Road and the A628 Trunk Road (Tour de France) (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic) Order 2014

 Made - - - - 26th June 2014

 Coming into force 5th July 2014

WHEREAS the Secretary of State for Transport, being the traffic authority for the A57 Trunk Road and the A628 Trunk Road, in the District of Tameside in the County of Greater Manchester, and the District of High Peak in the County of Derbyshire, is satisfied that traffic on those trunk roads should be prohibited for the purpose of facilitating the holding of a relevant event:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 16A (2)(a) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984(a), makes the following Order:

- **1.** This Order may be cited as the A57 Trunk Road and the A628 Trunk Road (Tour de France) (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic) Order 2014 and shall come into force on 5th July 2014.
  - 2. In this Order:-

"the A57" means the A57 Trunk Road;

"the A628" means the A628 Trunk Road:

"the carriageway" means the A57 from a point immediately east of its junction with the A6018 at Black Moor to a point immediately east its junction with the A628 at Old Road, a distance of approximately 3864 metres;

"event" means the Tour de France cycling event;

"the event period" means a period between 00:01 hours and 23:59 hours on Sunday 6th July 2014, continuing as necessary to facilitate the holding of the event.

- **3.** Subject as mentioned in article 4 of this Order, during the event period, no person shall cause or permit any vehicle to enter or proceed in the carriageway.
- **4.** The provisions of article 3 of this Order shall apply only at such times and to such extent as shall from time to time be indicated by traffic signs and shall not apply to any vehicle being used for emergency purposes by the police, fire and rescue or ambulance services, any vehicle being used in connection with the cycling event, or by traffic officers, or to any vehicle proceeding at the direction, or with the permission, of a constable, or a traffic officer in uniform or an official event marshal or steward.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State

C Holehouse Asset Delivery Manager in the Highways Agency

26th June 2014